

Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

for the Financial Year ended 31 December 2023

	Note	Group		Company	
		2023 RM	2022 RM	2023 RM	2022 RM
Revenue	4	88,377,528	82,290,389	88,169,529	82,259,870
Cost of sales		(55,952,551)	(50,890,817)	(58,175,450)	(52,667,531)
Gross profit		32,424,977	31,399,572	29,994,079	29,592,339
Other operating income		937,398	702,528	943,440	713,887
Selling & distribution costs		(1,011,944)	(1,168,407)	(817,041)	(988,155)
Administration expenses		(8,195,836)	(8,334,344)	(7,915,165)	(8,115,564)
Other operating expenses		(4,631,048)	(3,926,736)	(3,554,304)	(3,205,544)
Research & development expenses		(2,801,414)	(2,613,177)	(2,550,552)	(2,394,538)
Finance costs	5	(186,407)	(188,795)	(186,407)	(188,795)
Profit before tax	6	16,535,726	15,870,641	15,914,050	15,413,630
Income tax expense	8	(4,131,929)	(4,126,854)	(3,956,365)	(3,993,953)
Profit for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year		12,403,797	11,743,787	11,957,685	11,419,677
Total comprehensive income attributable to:-					
Owners of the Company		12,336,880	11,695,171	11,957,685	11,419,677
Non-controlling interests		66,917	48,616	-	-
		12,403,797	11,743,787	11,957,685	11,419,677
Earnings per ordinary share Basic (Sen)	9	2.76	2.62		

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.